

No. 21-3242

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JANE DOE 1, et al.,  
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

*v.*

NORTHSHORE UNIVERSITY HEALTHSYSTEM,  
Defendant–Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
In Case No. 1:21-cv-05683 before The Honorable John F. Kness

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION  
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL  
OR TO EXPEDITE APPEAL**

**RELIEF REQUESTED BY DECEMBER 16, 2021**

Sorin A. Leahu  
LEAHU LAW GROUP, LLC  
53 W. Jackson Blvd., #1527  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(847) 529-7221  
sleahu@leahulaw.com

Horatio G. Mihet, *Counsel of Record*  
Mathew D. Staver  
Roger K. Gannam  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org  
rgannam@LC.org |  
dschmid@LC.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
JURISDICTION, PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND, AND TIMING .....	2
GROUND FOR RELIEF .....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Factual Summary.....	5
1. Plaintiffs and their religious beliefs. ....	5
2. NorthShore’s pretextual, unscientific, extreme and indiscriminate “no religious accommodations” policy...	5
3. NorthShore’s “no religious accommodations” policy was intended and designed to inflict irreparable harm, and, according to NorthShore itself, is successfully inflicting such harm “every day.” .....	12
LEGAL STANDARD .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Religious Discrimination Claims. ....	15
A. As the district court found, Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their Title VII claim. ....	15
B. Alternatively, Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their state law claim. ....	16
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without an Injunction Pending Appeal. ....	18

A.	The district court’s conclusion that Title VII’s monetary remedies negate irreparable harm is wrong as a matter of law. ....	18
B.	The district court’s finding that coercion to “choose” between an employee’s livelihood and an irreversible medical procedure does not inflict irreparable harm is clearly erroneous. ....	20
C.	Title VII codifies First Amendment freedoms and prohibits NorthShore’s “impossible choice” from irreparably harming Plaintiffs. ....	24
III.	Plaintiffs Satisfy the Other Factors for An Injunction Pending Appeal. ....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	28
<i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Bailey v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Bedrossian v. Nw. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 409 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin., United States Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	19
<i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25
<i>Darnell v. Quincy Physicians &amp; Surgeons Clinic, S.C.</i> , Case No. 2021 MR 193 (Adams Cty., Ill.) .....	17
<i>Drew v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>E. St. Louis Laborers’ Loc. 100 v. Bellon Wrecking &amp; Salvage Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 346 (1976).....	26
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14

*Flower Cab Co. v. Petite*,  
685 F.2d 192 (7th Cir. 1982).....26

*Fraternal Order of Police Chicago Lodge No. 7 v. City of Chicago*,  
Case No. 2021 CH 5276 (Cook Cty. Nov. 1, 2021) ..... 1, 23

*Grote v. Sebelius*,  
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 14

*Helland v. S. Bend Cmty. Sch. Corp.*,  
93 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 1996).....25

*Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Illinois Com. Comm’n*,  
740 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 19

*King v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys.*,  
898 F.2d 533 (7th Cir. 1990).....25

*Listecki v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors*,  
780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....25

*Louisiana v. Becerra*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5609846 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021) .....27

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021) ..... 8, 27

*N.C. v. Dep’t of Children (In the Interest of T.C.)*,  
290 So. 3d 580 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020) .....23

*Panozzo v. Riverside Healthcare*,  
Case No. 2021 L 108 (Kankakee Cty. Ill.)..... 17

*Porter v. City of Chicago*,  
700 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 15

*Rojas v. Martell*,  
2020 IL App (2d) 190215 ..... 17

*Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.*,  
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 14, 16

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 20, 24

*Sheehan v. Purolator Courier Corp.*,  
676 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 20, 22

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(a)(1) *et seq.*..... 2  
42 U.S.C. §2000e *et seq.*..... passim  
745 ILCS 70 *et seq.* ..... 2, 16

**Other Authorities**

Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention, *When You’ve Been Fully  
Vaccinated* (Oct. 15, 2021)..... 3  
Kelly Gooch, *15 Healthcare Organizations Suspending COVID-19  
Vaccination Mandates*, Becker’s Hosp. Rev. (Dec. 8, 2021)..... 27  
Sanjay Mishra, *Evidence Mounts that People With Breakthrough  
Infections Can Spread Delta Easily*, National Geographic (Aug. 20,  
2021)..... 9
